addition, the Company has identified a number of receivable write-offs that were recorded as reductions in license revenue that should have been recorded
as bad debt expense.

Foreign withholding taxes—Software license and maintenance revenues earned from customers in Japan which were previously recorded net of the 10%
Japanese withholding taxes are being restated for the three and six months ended December 31, 2003 to record the gross amount of the revenue and the
related 10% income tax expense.

22

Impact of the Financial Statement Adjustments on the Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

   The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company's previously reported consolidated condensed statements of
operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2003 (in thousands, except per share data).

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2003

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

As Restated

As Previously
Reported

As Restated

Software licenses  $ 37,759 $ 38,856 $ 72,822 $ 77,000
Service and other   42,661  42,886  84,612  85,151

 Total revenues   80,420  81,742  157,434  162,151
Cost of software licenses   4,315  4,315  7,932  7,932
Cost of service and other   24,246  24,246  48,878  48,628
Amortization of technology related intangibles   1,842  1,842  3,674  3,674

 Total Cost of Revenues   30,403  30,403  60,484  60,234

Gross Profit   50,017  51,339  96,950  101,917
Operating Costs:
Selling and marketing   23,589  23,651  47,463  47,608
Research and development   14,294  14,294  30,300  30,300
General and administrative   6,325  6,607  13,233  13,479
Restructuring charges and FTC legal costs   2,000  2,000  2,000  2,000
Gain on sales of assets   —  (377)  —  (679)

 Total Operating Costs   46,208  46,175  92,996  92,708
Income from operations   3,809  5,164  3,954  9,209
Other income (expense), net   523  246  295  (445)
Interest income, net   895  855  1,617  1,537

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in
earnings from joint ventures   5,227  6,265  5,866  10,301
Provision for income taxes   (1,315)  (1,578)  (1,503)  (1,989)
Equity in earnings from joint ventures   —  (100)  —  (100)

 Net income   3,912  4,587  4,363  8,212
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend   (3,352)  (3,352)  500  500

 Net income applicable to common shareholders  $ 560 $ 1,235 $ 4,863 $ 8,712

Basic net income per share applicable to common shareholders  $ 0.01 $ 0.03 $ 0.12 $ 0.22

Diluted net income per share applicable to common
shareholders  $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.10 $ 0.19

 Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   40,175  40,175  39,967  39,967

 Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   50,315  50,315  46,337  46,337

23

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

   THE FOLLOWING DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF OUR FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS SHOULD BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH OUR CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THE RELATED NOTES APPEARING ELSEWHERE
IN THIS QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q AND IN AMENDMENT NO. 1 ON FORM 10-K/A TO OUR ANNUAL REPORT ON FORM 10-K
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2004. THIS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS CONTAINS FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS THAT
INVOLVE RISKS, UNCERTAINTIES AND ASSUMPTIONS. OUR ACTUAL RESULTS MAY DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THOSE